

GAHC040008812025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(ITANAGAR BENCH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/242/2025**

Miss Rongki Tayeng  
Daughter of Shri Ogo Tayeng, permanent resident of Mebo Village, PO and PS Mebo,  
East Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

The State of AP and 5 Ors  
through the Secretary (Education), Govt of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.

2:The Secretary Education

Age: 0

Occupation :

Govt of Arunachal Pradesh

Itanagar.

3:The Integrated Scheme for School Education

Age: 0

Occupation :

Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan Society

through its State Project Director

Govt of Arunachal Pradesh.

4:The Deputy Commissioner cum District Project Director

Age: 0

Occupation :

Integrated Scheme for School Education

Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan Society

East Siang District

Arunachal Pradesh.

5:The Deputy Director cum District Project Officer

Age: 0

Occupation :

Integrated Scheme for School Education  
Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan Society  
East Siang District  
Arunachal Pradesh.

6:Miss Yomrik Kamsi  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Daughter of Late Tayom Kamsi  
presently residing at E-23  
Forest Colony  
Pasighat  
PO and PS Pasighat  
East Siang District  
Arunachal Pradesh

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Kamal Saxena, Toktem Tayeng

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA (AP), SC (Education), Taba Tagum

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**ORDER**

**Date : 11.06.2025**

Heard Mr. K. Saxena, learned counsel for the petitioner.

By filing this writ petition, the petitioner has challenged the intimation-cum-apology letter dated 28.05.2025 passed by the Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Project Director, ISSE, Samagrah Shiksha District Society, East Siang District, whereby the appointment of the petitioner as a full-time teacher (English) in KGBV type-III School, East Siang District has been cancelled on the ground that, owing to a typographical mistake, the name of the petitioner has been inadvertently included in the select list instead of respondent No. 6, thereby, tendered apology to the petitioner for such inconvenience.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable within 3(three) weeks.

Since Mr. N. Lowang, learned Senior Government Counsel and Mr. T. Tagum, learned Standing Counsel have entered appearance and accepted notices on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 5, no formal notice is required to be issued. However, they shall be provided with requisite extra-copies of the petition during the course of the day, if not already furnished.

The petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 6 by registered post with AD as well as by usual process within 2(two) days from today.

List the matter after 3(three) weeks.

Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date of listing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**